AN ORDINANCE ENACTING AND ADOPTING A SUPPLEMENT TO THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BRECKSVILLE; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City's Codifier has completed the Municode Supplement 1 to the Codified Ordinances of the City of Brecksville, which supplement contains all Ordinances of a general and permanent nature enacted since the recodification and subsequent Supplements of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Brecksville; and

WHEREAS, the City's Codifier has also recommended revisions and/or supplementation of certain sections of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Brecksville which are based upon or make reference to certain sections of the Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of City Council to accept these updated sections in accordance with the changes made in the laws of the State of Ohio:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Brecksville, County of Cuyahoga, and State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1. The Municode Supplement 1 to the Codified Ordinances of the City of Brecksville, as submitted by the City's Codifier, a complete copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and expressly made a part hereof by reference be, and the same is, hereby adopted in its entirety.

SECTION 2. Any existing Sections of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Brecksville which are inconsistent with the provisions contained in the aforesaid Thirtieth Supplement to the Codified Ordinances of the City of Brecksville be and the same are hereby repealed from and after the effective date of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. The Council declares this Ordinance to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare, the reason for the emergency is the necessity to update the Codified Ordinances of the City of Brecksville, therefore, said Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption by this Council and approval by the Mayor, otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:

APPROVED:	
MAYOR	CLERK OF COUNCIL